AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 10th day of 10th day of

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Boys and Girls Club of Nassau County Foundation, Inc., will provide funding to the Boys and Girls Club of Northeast Florida, Inc., for services for children in Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. For and in consideration of the sum of \$25,000.00, which shall be paid in quarterly installments, during the months of November, February, May and August of the fiscal year, the FOUNDATION will provide the funds to the Boys and Girls Club of Northeast Florida for services to be provided by the Boys and Girls Club in Nassau County. Appropriations necessary for the funding of this Agreement beyond 2007 shall be subject to the budget and appropriation by the Board of County Commissioners during the regular budget process. Said services to include but not be limited to the following:
- a. Continuing the present level of services provided for the children by the Boys and Girls Club of Northeast Florida within Nassau County.
- b. The funds received by the FOUNDATION from the COUNTY will be distributed to the Boys and Girls of Northeast Florida. The funds will be used to benefit the programs and services for the children of Nassau County, Florida.
 - 2. The FOUNDATION shall make their financial records available to the Clerk of the Courts on behalf of the COUNTY for purposes of an audit, if requested by the COUNTY or the Clerk. The County shall require an audit of the previous fiscal year's financial records performed by an independent accounting firm. The audit report shall be presented to the County and accepted by the Clerk of Courts before the May distribution will be made.

3. All facilities, programs and services shall be compliant with the Florida Accessibility Code and the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Failure to provide facilities, programs, and services that are compliant with both the Florida Accessibility Code and the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) shall be considered a breach of the contract.

4. Failure to provide the programs and services for the children of Nassau County shall be considered a breach of the contract and any and all funds provided to the FOUNDATION shall be repaid within sixty (60) days of the occurrence of a breach of the contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the this Agreement this 10th 2006.	parties hereto have duly executed day of <u>January</u> ,								
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED IN THE PRESENCE OF:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA								
Commi archin	THOMAS-DBRANAN,-JR. JIM B. HIGGINBOTHAN ITS: CHAIRMAN								
	ATTEST as to Chairman's Signature: JOHN A. CRAWFORD LTS: EX-OFFICIO CLERK								
Mfsl	BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF NASSAU COUNTY FOUNDATION, INC. BY: PATRICK A. SABADIE ITS: PRESIDENT								

Nassau County signatures continue on next page

Contract approved as to form by The Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MUZLIN County Attorney

AFFIDAVIT

I, PATRICK A. SADAOIE certify that our programs and facilities are in compliance with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act and the Florida Accessibility Code.

SIGNATURE

TITLE:

PRESIDENT BECKET INC

State of Florida County of **NASSAU**

RH	The	foregoing of Dec	instrument			nowledg Patr							
Pre	sida	mt	, 01	E the	Box	15 4 G	11/5	C/46	of N	assar C	s h	ounda fro	ክ
who i	s pe	rsonally kr	nown to me 🤇	r who	has	produ	ced						
as id	lenti	fication ar	nd who did t	ake a	n oa:	th.							

Notary Public

State of Florida at Large My Commission expires:

Tin: Comr Expr

Tina M. McBeth Commission #DD341272 Expires: Sep 05, 2008 Bonded Thru Atlantic Bonding Co., Inc.